the US pension scheme was not recognised in full but recognised based on the expected utilisation of the
accounting surplus for transfers to a US medical plan and future pension scheme administrative costs. Prior
period amounts have been restated to recognise the accounting surplus in full on the basis that the future
economic benefits are unconditionally available to the Group, which is assumed to be via a refund net of
applicable US taxes. There is no impact on either profits or cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022.

The US pension scheme accounting surplus under IAS 19 in the restated consolidated statement of financial
position is $40.4 million and $53.4 million at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 respectively. This
represents an increase of $27.4 million and $41.8 million at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021
respectively from the original reported amounts of  $13.0 million and $11.6 million.

Amounts as of 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 and for the year ended 31 December 2022 have
been restated as set out below:

As reported

UK Pension
Adjustment

US Pension
Adjustment As restated

 US$m US$m US$m US$m

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2022

Non-current assets:

Pension surpluses 222.7 (63.2) 27.4 186.9

Total assets 1,924.6 (63.2) 27.4 1,888.8

Deferred tax liabilities (65.3) - (12.9) (78.2)

Total liabilities (1,225.3) - (12.9) (1,238.2)

Net assets and total equity 699.3 (63.2) 14.5 650.6

31 December 2021

Non-current assets:

Pension surpluses 159.7 (37.8) 41.8 163.7

Total assets 1,511.3 (37.8) 41.8 1,515.3

Deferred tax liabilities (6.8) - (19.7) (26.5)

Total liabilities (927.2) - (19.7) (946.9)

Net assets and total equity 584.1 (37.8) 22.1 568.4

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Year ended 31 December 2022

Remeasurements of defined benefit schemes 59.8 (30.1) (14.4) 15.3

Tax on items that will not be reclassified (1.4) - 6.8 5.4
Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations (31.9) 4.7 - (27.2)

Net comprehensive income and expense for the year 48.8 (25.4) (7.6) 15.8

52

Coats Group plc

Notes to the financial information for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

16. Directors

The following persons were, except where noted, directors of Coats Group plc during the whole of the year
ended 31 December 2023 and up to the date of this report:

D Gosnell OBE
R Sharma
N Bull
J Callaway
S Highfield  (Appointed 1 November 2023)
H Lawrence   (Resigned 31 March 2023)
H Lu
S Murray
F Philip
J Sigurdsson

On behalf of the Board

D Gosnell
Chair
6 March 2024

United Kingdom
4th Floor,14 Aldermanbury Square, London, EC2V 7HS Tel: 0208 210 5000